

Case No. 19-13926-RR

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

DOE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

(IN RE: CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC., ALIEN TORT
STATUTE & SHAREHOLDER DERIVATIVE LITIGATION)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
No. 08-md-01916

(Nos. 07-cv-60821, 08-cv-80421, 08-cv-80465, 08-cv-80480, 08-cv-80508, 10-cv-
60573, 17-cv-81285, & 18-cv-80248)
(The Honorable Kenneth A. Marra)

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF AND CROSS-APPELLEES'
RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL**

Agnieszka M. Fryszman
Benjamin D. Brown
**Cohen Milstein Sellers &
Toll PLLC**
1100 New York Ave., N.W.
West Tower, Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: 202-408-4600
Fax: 202-408-4634

Paul L. Hoffman
John Washington
**Schonbrun Seplow
Harris Hoffman &
Zeldes LLP**
11543 W. Olympic Blvd
Los Angeles, CA 90064
Tel: 310-396-0731
Fax: 310-399-7040

Marco Simons
Richard Herz
Marissa Vahlsing
EarthRights International
1612 K Street NW #800
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: 202-466-5188
Fax: 202-466-5189

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees

Caption continued on next page

ANTONIO GONZALEZ CARRIZOSA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

JUANA DOE 11 and MINOR DOE 11A,
Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC., KEITH E. LINDNER, CYRUS
F. FRIEDHEIM, JR., ROBERT W. OLSON, ROBERT F. KISTINGER, and
WILLIAM A. TSACALIS,
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

District Court No. 07-cv-60821

JOHN DOE 1, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

JOHN DOE 7, individually and as representative of his deceased son JOHN DOE 8,
and JANE DOE 7, individually and as representative of her deceased husband
JOHN DOE 11,
Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

MOE CORPORATIONS 1-10,
Defendants,

CHARLES KEISER, CYRUS FRIEDHEIM, ROBERT KISTINGER, ROBERT
OLSON, WILLIAM TSACALIS, and CARLA A. HILLS, as personal representative
of the Estate of RODERICK M. HILLS, SR,
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

District Court No. 08-cv-80421

JANE/JOHN DOES (1-144),
Plaintiffs,

JUANA PEREZ 43A,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

v.

CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

DAVID DOES 1-10, et al.,
Defendants,

CYRUS F. FRIEDHEIM, JR., ROBERT W. OLSON, ROBERT F. KISTINGER,
and WILLIAM A. TSACALIS,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PLAINLY ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE CREATED A GENUINE DISPUTE OF FACT AS TO WHETHER THE AUC WAS MORE LIKELY THAN NOT TO HAVE KILLED THE PLAINTIFFS’ FAMILY MEMBERS.	4
A. Evidence of the AUC’s Motive Was Not Excluded. In Combination with Other Unexcluded Evidence, Such Evidence Permits a Reasonable Jury to Conclude the AUC Killed the Bellwether Decedents.	5
B. Evidence that the AUC Dominated the Areas Where Plaintiffs’ Family Members Were Killed, and That it Committed the Majority of Murders There Was Not Excluded. It Permits an Inference That the AUC Killed the Bellwether Decedents, Particularly in Combination with the AUC’s Motive.	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING EVIDENCE THAT THE KILLINGS OF PLAINTIFFS’ FAMILY MEMBERS WERE CONSISTENT WITH THE AUC’S PAST KILLINGS.	15
A. The District Court Erred in Concluding That the AUC’s Killing Methodologies Could Not be Admitted Absent Signature Handiwork, and That There Was No Signature Handiwork Here.	15
B. Sufficient Non-Expert Evidence of the AUC’s Killing Methodologies Was Otherwise Admissible.	19
C. Evidence of the AUC’s Killing Methodologies from Plaintiffs’ Experts Was Also Admissible.	24
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S EXCLUSION OF DIRECT EVIDENCE THAT THE AUC MURDERED PLAINTIFFS’ DECEDENTS WAS ERROR.	28
A. Plaintiffs Had No Adequate Opportunity to Respond to Objections to Evidence, Including by Submitting Foundational Evidence.	28

- B. Defendants Fail to Rebut Plaintiffs’ Showing That the Justice & Peace Documents Were Admissible.....35
 - 1. The *Sentencias* Should Have Been Admitted.....35
 - 2. Record 138, the Hasbún Indictment, Was Admissible to Show the Colombian Prosecutors’ Factual Findings.....38
 - 3. Record 138 Was Admissible to Show Hasbún’s Confessions and as a Business Record42
 - 4. Plaintiffs *Did* Seek Records from the Justice & Peace Process and Submitted Them.....45
 - 5. The Prosecutors’ Letters Were Admissible to Show the Colombian Prosecutors’ Factual Findings and Records Attributing Plaintiffs’ Deaths to the AUC46
 - 6. The District Court’s Authentication Ruling Cannot Stand49
 - 7. The Justice & Peace Documents Would be Admissible Under the Current Version of the Residual Exception, Which Applies Here.....50
 - 8. The District Court’s Grant of Summary Judgment Was Improper Because Plaintiffs Were Denied Access to Discovery the Court Later Required51
- IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING PROFESSOR KAPLAN’S EXPERT CONCLUSION THAT THE AUC MURDERED PLAINTIFFS’ LOVED ONES.....52
- V. EACH PLAINTIFF PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT THE AUC MURDERED THEIR FAMILY MEMBERS.58
 - A. Plaintiff John Doe 7 and Decedent John Doe 8.....58
 - 1. Camacho’s AUC Membership and Camacho’s Confession to John Doe 7 Are Well-Established and Admissible Facts58
 - 2. Hasbún Accepted Responsibility for John Doe 8’s Murder....63
 - 3. Circumstantial Evidence and Justice and Peace Documents Establish AUC Responsibility for John Doe 8’s Murder.....63

4.	The District Court Provided No Adequate Opportunity to Respond to the Objections that John Doe 7 Lacked Foundation	63
B.	Plaintiff Juvenal Fontalvo Camargo and Decedent Franklin Fontalvo Salas.....	64
C.	Plaintiff Jane Doe 7 and Decedent John Doe 11.....	67
1.	Defendants Ignore the Fact that John Doe 11 was Killed in a Way Characteristic of the AUC	67
2.	There is Overwhelming Admissible Record Evidence that the AUC Targeted Union Members.....	69
3.	Jane Doe 7’s Testimony and Declaration Were Improperly Excluded, and Provide Further Evidence that the AUC Killed John Doe 11	69
D.	Plaintiff Nancy Mora Lemus and Decedent Miguel Rodriguez Duarte.....	72
E.	Plaintiffs Juana Doe 11 and Minor Doe 11A, and Carrizosa Decedent John Doe 11.....	73
F.	Decedent Jose Lopez 339 and Plaintiffs Seven Surviving Children	74
1.	Defendants Did Not Object to Rendón’s Unavailability, and Plaintiffs Had No Opportunity to Respond to This Ground for Exclusion	75
2.	The District Court’s Ruling as to Rendón’s Unavailability Was Error	76
G.	Plaintiff Juana Perez 43A and Decedent Pablo Perez 43A	78
H.	Plaintiff Ana Ofelia Torres and Decedent Ceferino Antonio Restrepo Tangarife.....	79
I.	Plaintiff Pastora Durango and Decedent Waynesty Machado Durango.....	81
J.	Plaintiff Gloria Eugenia Muñoz and Decedent Miguel Angel Cardona	81

CROSS-APPELLEES’ RESPONSE TO INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS’
CROSS-APPEAL.....83

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....83

STANDARD OF REVIEW85

ARGUMENT85

 I. PLAINTIFFS STATED A CLAIM FOR “STATE ACTION” UNDER
 THE TVPA.85

 A. Plaintiffs Do Not Need to Show a Symbiotic Relationship
 to Prove State Action.87

 B. As Defendants’ Own Authority Demonstrates, Plaintiffs’
 Detailed Allegations More Than Sufficiently Show a
 Symbiotic Relationship Between the Colombian
 Government and the AUC88

 C. Defendants’ Misplaced Arguments Against Aiding-and-
 Abetting and Conspiracy Liability Contradict Settled
 Precedent and Ignore Plaintiffs’ Allegations.....91

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING ON THE ADMINISTRATOR’S
 PERSONAL JURISDICTION DEFENSE IN THE NEW JERSEY
 ACTION WAS NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS95

CONCLUSION99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	87
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Product, N.A. Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)	87, 90
<i>Alexander v. CareSource</i> , 576 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2009)	41, 42
<i>Alliant Tax Credit Fund XVI, Ltd. v. Thomasville Cmty. Hous., LLC</i> , 713 F. App'x 821 (11th Cir. 2017)	60
<i>Amy v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 961 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2020)	45
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	85
<i>Bailey v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 613 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1980)	77
<i>Beaird v. Seagate Technology, Inc.</i> , 145 F.3d 1159, (10th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988)	42, 43
<i>Blind-Doan v. Sanders</i> , 291 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Blossom v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 1477 (11th Cir. 1994)	10, 11
<i>Brannon v. Finkelstein</i> , 754 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2014)	54
<i>Burch v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (E.D. Cal. 2006)	32
<i>Burns v. Gadsden State Community College</i> , 908 F.2d 1512 (11th Cir. 1990)	33
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961)	90, 91

Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios,
402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005).....87

Carr v. Tatangelo,
338 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2003).....54

Catalyst Pharm. v. Fullerton, No. 16-25365-CIV,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 221258 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 2017).....97

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986)29

Chapman v. American Cyanamid Co.,
861 F.2d 1515 (11th Cir. 1998).....11

Chapman v. AI Transp.,
229 F.3d 1012 (11th Cir. 2000).....78

Clark v. Coats & Clark, Inc.,
929 F.2d 604 (11th Cir. 1991).....29

Claussen v. PowerSecure, Inc., NO. 3:18-CV-00607-ALB-SMD,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173429 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 7, 2019)54

Chesapeake & Del. Canal Co. v. United States,
250 U.S. 123 (1919) 38, 51

Cuesta v. School Bd. Of Miami-Dade County, Fla.,
285 F.3d 962 (11th Cir. 2002).....71

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993)4, 54, 55, 56

Dennis v. Sparks,
449 U.S. 24 (1980)87

Doe v. Drummond Co.,
782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 91, 94

Dowling v. United States,
493 U.S. 342 (1990)30

Eleison Composites, LLC v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.,
267 F. App'x 918 (11th Cir. 2008)13

Ellis v. England,
432 F. 3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2005).....60

<i>Ellis v. International Playtex</i> , 745 F.2d 292 (4th Cir. 1984)	38
<i>Fenje v. Feld</i> , 301 F. Supp. 2d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	49
<i>First-Citizens Bank & Trust Company v. Curtis L. Whitaker</i> , No. 1:16-cv-3463-SCJ, 2018 WL 6362630 (N.D. Ga. Sep. 4, 2018).....	30
<i>Guijosa-Silva v. Wendell Roberson Farms, Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 7:10-CV-17 (HL), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33358 (M.D. Ga. Mar. 13, 2012).....	30
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	87
<i>Hamilton v. Southland Christian Sch., Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Hendrix v. United States</i> , 327 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1964)	92
<i>Hunt v. Aimco Props., L.P.</i> , 814 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016).....	85
<i>In re Chantix (Varenicline) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 889 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (N.D. Ala. 2012).....	53
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	87
<i>Jerden v. Amstutz</i> , 430 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>Jones v. Coty Inc.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 1182 (S.D. Ala. 2018)	54
<i>Jones v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 204 Fed. App'x 280 (4th Cir. 2006)	43
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	87, 90
<i>Kehm v. Procter & Gamble</i> , 724 F.2d 613 (8th Cir. 1983)	38
<i>King v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , No. 03-20482-CIV, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53585 (S.D. Fla, May 6, 2010).....	41
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	55

Lee v. Frauenheim, No. 1:15-cv-01774,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71510 (E.D. Cal. May 9, 2017).....73

Lew v. Kona Hosp.,
754 F.2d 1420 (9th Cir. 1985).....71

Maiş v. Virani,
253 F.3d 641 (11th Cir. 2001).....57

Mamani v. Berzain,
654 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2011).....93

Mamani v. Sánchez Berzain,
309 F. Supp. 3d 1274, 1297 (S.D. Fla. 2018)..... 40, 41

Mamani v. Sanchez Bustamante,
968 F.3d 121 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 14, 41, 94

Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano,
563 U.S. 27 (2011)57

Medtronic Xomed, Inc. v. Gyrus ENT LLC,
440 F. Supp. 2d 1300 (M.D. Fla. 2006).....54

Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts,
557 U.S. 305 (2009)42

Miller v. Solem, 728 F. 2d 1020 (8th Cir. 1984)..... 62, 71

Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth., 566 U.S. 449 (2012)..... 89, 91, 93, 94

Montiel v. City of Los Angeles,
2 F.3d 335 (9th Cir. 1993)44

Moore v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.,
633 F. App’x 924 (11th Cir. 2016)24

Patel v. Tex. Tech Univ.,
941 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2019)54

Pizarro v. Café, No. 10-22112-CIV,
2012 U.S Dist. LEXIS 198943 (S.D. Fla. May 10, 2012).....97

Prudential Ins. Co. v. Curt Bullock Builders, Inc.,
626 F. Supp. 159 (N.D. III. 1995)..... 62, 71

Quiet Technology DC-8 v. Hurel-Dubois UK Ltd.,
326 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2003).....55

Richardson v. Oldham,
12 F.3d 1373 (5th Cir. 1994) 62, 71

<i>Robbins v. Whelan</i> , 653 F. 2d 47 (1st Cir. 1981).....	38
<i>Rodriguez v. Vill. Green Realty, Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008).....	85, 88, 89
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995)	40
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	59, 60, 89
<i>Smith v. Bray</i> , 681 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Steen v. Myers</i> , 486 F.3d 1017 (7th Cir. 2007)	82, 83
<i>Stubbs v. Wyndham Nassau Resort & Crystal Palace Casino</i> , 447 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2006).....	97
<i>Trade Development Bank v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 469 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1972).....	77, 78
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 769 F.2d 721 (11th Cir. 1985).....	77
<i>United States v. Augustin</i> , 661 F.3d 1105 (11th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>United States v. Beechum</i> , 582 F.2d 898(5th Cir. 1978)	7
<i>United States v. Belfast</i> , 611 F. 3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010).....	72
<i>United States v. Bowe</i> , 426 F. App'x 793 (11th Cir. 2011)	61, 62
<i>United States v. Bueno-Sierra</i> , 99 F.3d 375 (11th Cir. 1996)	44
<i>United States v. Chappell</i> , 307 F. App'x 275 (11th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>United States v. Chemical Foundation, Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	38, 44

<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 536 F.2d 65 (5th Cir. 1976)	40
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 593 F. App'x 852 (11th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>United States v. El-Mezain</i> , 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011)	50
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 969 F.3d 1245, 2020 WL 4690063 (11th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 138 F. App'x 622 (5th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , No. 09-20610-CR, 2010 WL 11506679 (S.D. Fla. June 29, 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004).....	55
<i>United States v. Frye</i> , 193 F. App'x 948 (11th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>United States v. Funt</i> , 896 F.2d 1288 (11th Cir. 1990).....	62
<i>United States v. Gaines</i> , 859 F.3d 1128 (8th Cir. 2017).....	73
<i>United States v. Gastiaburo</i> , 16 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>United States v. Gregory Thomas</i> , 114 F.3d 228, 241 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 886 F.3d 1120 (11th Cir. 2018).....	66
<i>United States v. Kaley</i> , 579 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2009).....	91
<i>United States v. Ledbetter</i> , 929 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2019)	73
<i>United States v. Locascio</i> , 6 F.3d 924 (2d Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 431 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2005).....	66

<i>United States v. Mejia-Duarte</i> , 780 Fed. App'x 730 (11th Cir. 2019)	66
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 959 F.2d 1535 (11th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>United States v. Mullins</i> , 613 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2010)	92
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 550 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1977)	15, 16, 17, 18, 68
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 401 F.2d 301 (7th Cir. 1968)	19
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Torres</i> , 939 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2019)	12
<i>United States v. Rapone</i> , 131 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	13
<i>United States v. Rowland Chester Thomas</i> , 751 F.2d 285 (11th Cir. 2011)	61
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 663 F. App'x 781 (11th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 606 F. 3d 1270	71, 72
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 972 F.2d 1247 (11th Cir. 1992)	66
<i>United States v. Wenxia Man</i> , 891 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2018)	92
<i>United States v. Westry</i> , 534 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2008)	60
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. Mazer</i> , 556 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2009)	40, 41, 48
<i>Weatherly v. Ala. State Univ.</i> , 728 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2013)	97
<i>Wong Wing Foo v. McGrath</i> , 196 F.2d 120 (9th Cir. 1952)	38
<i>XRT, Inc. v. Krellenstein</i> , 448 F.2d 772 (5th Cir. 1971)	52

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 135088
 29 U.S.C. § 178377
 42 U.S.C. § 198387

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 44.1..... 39, 43
 Rule 56..... 45, 49, 54, 83

Federal Rules of Evidence

Rule 104.....43
 Rule 404..... 7, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 24
 Rule 702..... 4, 54
 Rule 703..... 24, 56
 Rule 803.....3, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, 47, 44, 46, 47, 48, 50, 70
 Rule 804..... 44, 61, 75, 77
 Rule 807.....50

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 McCormick on Evid. § 296 (7th ed.).....42
 10B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 2738..... 30, 71
The Zyklon B Case, Trial of Bruno Tesch and Two Others,
 1 Law Reports of Trials of War Criminals (1947) (British Military Ct.,
 Hamburg, Mar. 1–8, 1946)92
United States v. Flick,
 9 Law Reports of Trials of War Criminals (1949) (U.S. Military Tribunal,
 Nuremberg Apr. 20 –22, 1947)93
